

DAVID HENKIN #6876
EARTHJUSTICE
850 Richards Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone No.: (808) 599-2436
Fax No.: (808) 521-6841
Email: dhenkin@earthjustice.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Civil No. 13-00684 SOM RLP

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

CONSERVATION COUNCIL FOR
HAWAI'I, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

) CIVIL NO. 13-00684 SOM RLP
)
) PLAINTIFFS CONSERVATION
) COUNCIL FOR HAWAI'I, ANIMAL
) WELFARE INSTITUTE, CENTER
) FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
) AND OCEAN MAMMAL
) INSTITUTE'S AMENDED
) MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
) MOTION FOR SUMMARY
) JUDGMENT; CERTIFICATE OF
) COMPLIANCE; CERTIFICATE OF
) SERVICE

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

) CIVIL NO. 14- 00153 SOM RLP
) (CONSOLIDATED CASE)
)
) Hearing:
) Date: Mar. 3, 2015
) Time: 9:00 a.m.
) Judge: Hon. Susan Oki Mollway
)
) Trial Date: None
)
) Related to Dkt. No. 44
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW4

III. NMFS VIOLATED THE MMPA6

 A. The MMPA Seeks To Maintain Optimum Sustained Populations Of Marine Mammals.6

 B. NMFS Arbitrarily Found “Negligible Impact.”9

IV. NMFS VIOLATED THE ESA.....19

 A. NMFS Failed To Ensure Against Jeopardy.22

 1. Whales.....23

 2. Turtles.25

 B. NMFS Authorized ESA Take In Excess Of MMPA Take.29

 C. NMFS’s Take Statement For Turtles Is Invalid.....30

V. THE HSTT EIS VIOLATES NEPA32

 A. Failure To Analyze A True “No Action” Alternative.....34

 B. Failure To Analyze Alternatives With Less Environmental Harm.38

VI. CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Anderson v. Evans</u> , 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 8, 15
<u>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</u> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<u>Arizona Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</u> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 30
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	10
<u>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</u> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988)	34, 36, 44
<u>Brower v. Evans</u> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 10
<u>California v. Block</u> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)	42
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</u> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	31
<u>Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of the Interior</u> , 623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 6, 24
<u>Center For Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</u> , 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<u>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</u> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	5

CASES (continued)	Page(s)
<u>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. Department of Trans.,</u> 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)	43
<u>Conservation Northwest v. Rey,</u> 674 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	38
<u>Conservation Northwest v. Sherman,</u> 715 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2013)	38
<u>Consolidated Salmonid Cases,</u> 688 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	28
<u>Consolidated Salmonid Cases,</u> 713 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	9
<u>Consolidated Salmonid Cases,</u> 791 F. Supp. 2d 802 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	28
<u>Dubois v. United States Dep't of Ag.,</u> 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	39
<u>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</u> 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
<u>Greenpeace v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.,</u> 80 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (W.D. Wash. 2000)	20, 25, 27, 29
<u>Kern County Farm Bureau v. Allen,</u> 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)	12, 19
<u>Klamath-Siskiyou Wilderness Center v. Bureau of Land Managment,</u> 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)	36
<u>Lands Council v. Powell,</u> 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)	33, 40, 43, 44
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 24

CASES (continued)	Page(s)
<u>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Service</u> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)	39, 44
<u>National Wildlife Federation v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.</u> , 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)	28, 29
<u>Natural Resources Def. Council v. Daley</u> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6
<u>Natural Resources Def. Council v. Hodel</u> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	43
<u>Northwest Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. Environmental Prot. Agency</u> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 6
<u>Ocean Advocates v. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	4, 5, 9
<u>Ocean Mammal Institute v. Gates</u> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 960 (D. Haw. 2008)	36
<u>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Allen</u> , 476 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)	4, 31, 32
<u>Sierra Club v. Marsh</u> , 816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<u>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</u> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	19
<u>Western Watersheds Project v. Rosenkrance</u> , 2011 WL 39651 (D. Idaho Jan. 5, 2011)	35
<u>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</u> , 628 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 2010)	29

UNITED STATES CODE

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....5
16 U.S.C. § 1361(1)7
16 U.S.C. § 1361(2)7
16 U.S.C. § 1362(9)7
16 U.S.C. § 1362(11)7
16 U.S.C. § 1362(13)2
16 U.S.C. § 1362(18)(B).....2
16 U.S.C. § 1362(18)(B)(ii).....10
16 U.S.C. § 1362(18)(C).....2
16 U.S.C. § 1362(18)(D).....2
16 U.S.C. § 1362(20)15, 18
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)7
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(A)(i)(I)8, 15
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(E)(i)(I).....15
16 U.S.C. § 1371(a)(5)(F)(i).....8
16 U.S.C. § 1386(a)19
16 U.S.C. § 1386(a)(6).....15
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)19
16 U.S.C. § 1532(13)21
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19)2

UNITED STATES CODE (continued)	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	20, 21, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	20
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4).....	21
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(B).....	23
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)(C).....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	33
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....	32
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3.....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1.....	4, 33
40 C.F.R. § 1502.8.....	36
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	33, 34
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	34, 38
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(b).....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(d).....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a)(2).....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a)(5).....	40, 42
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3.....	33
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(a).....	44
50 C.F.R. § 216.102(a).....	10, 18

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS (continued) Page(s)

50 C.F.R. § 216.1038, 15
50 C.F.R. § 229.215
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b)20
50 C.F.R. § 402.0220
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)(8).....21
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h)21
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(1)(i).....21
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(4).....30
50 C.F.R. § 402.16(a).....30

FEDERAL REGISTER

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....34, 35
64 Fed. Reg. 28,800 (May 27, 1999)15

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 92-707 (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4144.....7
H.R. Rep. No. 97-567 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2807.....31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html>1
<http://www.convertunits.com/from/square+miles/to/square+nautical+miles>.....1
